
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Contact: Chloe Ashworth 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5030 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 

 
To: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : J Grimshaw, S Haroon, M Hayes, T Holt 

(Chair), K Hussain, C Tegolo, S Walmsley, C Birchmore, 

R Brown, J Lewis and T Pilkington 
 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 21 March 2022 

Place:  Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 21 March 2022 are attached for approval. 

 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible. 
 

5   MEMBERS QUESTION TIME   
 

A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

6   ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
Report from Adrian Crook, Director Adult Social Service and Community 
Commissioning attached. 
 

7   PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 50) 

 
Report attached. Cathy Fines Clinical Director, NHS Bury CCG to report at the 
meeting. 

 

8   MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE  (Pages 51 - 74) 

 
Report attached from Adrian Crook Director (Adult Social Services and Community 
Commissioning) and Ian Mello ( Director of Secondary Care). 

 

9   ELECTIVE CARE WAITING LISTS UPDATE  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
Report from Will Blandamer Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning is 
attached. 

 

10   COVID-19 UPDATE   
 
Will Blandamer Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning to provide a verbal 
update. 
 



11   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18 January 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor T Holt (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Grimshaw, S Haroon, C Tegolo, S Walmsley, 
C Birchmore, R Brown, J Lewis and T Pilkington 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic 
Commissioning 
Catherine Tickle, Commissioning Programme Manager 
Philippa Braithwaite, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for  
Absence: 
 

Councillor M Hayes and Councillor K Hussain 
 

 

HSC.12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence are listed above. 
 

HSC.13  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Carol Birchmore declared an interest in the Bury Integrated Care 
Partnership and Locality Plan due to currently being in a dispute with Salford CCG.  
 
Councillor Tom Pilkington declared an interest as he was employed by Manchester 
University NHS Foundation Trust.  
 

HSC.14  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
Matters arising: With regards to mental health discussions at the previous 
meeting, it was noted that LANCuk had been rated as inadequate by a recent CQC 
inspection. Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, 
advised that a written update regarding LANCuk could be provided outside of this 
meeting and a full update on mental health services would be given at the next 
meeting. 
 

HSC.15  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions.  
 

HSC.16  COVID-19 UPDATE  
 

Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, provided a verbal 
update on COVID-19 and the vaccine programme on behalf of Lesley Jones. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee, 18 January 2022  
 
 

 
2 

Overview of community incidents and epidemiology: 
 Case rates were decreasing with 1057 cases per 100,000 population in 

Bury, slightly about the national average but a decrease since the previous 
week.  

 There had been a slight rise in the number of deaths in the previous two 
weeks, but rates were not near previous peak levels. This increase was 
expected as a result of the increased volume of incidents and admissions. 

 Plan B review date was 26 January and, should measures be lessened, Bury 
was ready to respond to any effects of this.  

 Challenges continued as well as disruptions in schools, with outbreaks 
expected over the next few weeks but levels then expected to come down.  

 It was believed we had hit the peak and rates would continue to reduce; 
however, we will need to be vigilant in understanding the effects of any 
suspension of current  guidelines e.g. in relation to face masks.  
 

Update on vaccinations: 
 Vaccination rollout had been very successful in Bury, exceeding the GM 

average for first and second doses, and third in GM for boosters.  
 Demand was slowing and some primary care centres were being rested as a 

result, to allow staff time back in primary care.  
 There was a continued focus on inequalities, although uptake was so high 

overall there was little scope for differences. 
 There was a gap in 12-15 year olds being vaccinated; second dose rollout 

had begun this week in and out of schools, and community pharmacies 
were being used to encourage people to come forward in harder to reach 
areas. 

 In response to questions from the previous meeting, it was noted that the 
United Reform Church in Radcliffe had been very successful as a vaccination 
centre, and thanks were extended to the church as well as support to help 
remove anti-vax graffiti.  

 It was also confirmed that the Gillick competence test was a well-
established principle and was being applied. 

 
Overview of the health and care system: 

 The health and care system remained under severe pressure but the effect 
of the omicron variant was beginning to reduce. 

 The system had been holding up during the most challenging period, with 
exponential growth in demand over the Christmas period as well as staffing 
issues. This had been reflected across the country, with numerous critical 
incidents (to which Manchester had come close).  

 Tributes were paid to frontline staff who had gone above and beyond to 
ensure doors remained open and patients received care.  

 Significant pressures remained in primary care with regards to demand and 
staffing, as well as discharge pressures. Mental health and home care 
services were similarly suffering, with the latter coping remarkably.  

 It was noted that across GM the suspension of all but the most urgent 
elective care was now being lifted.  

 
Councillor Birchmore asked whether there were figures regarding those dying “of” 
Covid vs those dying “with” Covid and Will Blandamer undertook to come back 
with that information. In response to a question from Councillor Tegolo regarding 
their vaccination status, he advised that this information was not routinely 

Page 6



 Health Scrutiny Committee, 18 January 2022 
 
 

 
3 

collected but, in response to a follow up question from Councillor Lewis, officers 
undertook to investigate if the information was held by secondary care.  
 
Councillor Brown asked about further vaccination doses and Councillor Simpson, 
Cabin
[...]
ff who were now 
compelled to be vaccinated and Will Blandamer advised an impact assessment was 
being carried out and he would report back, but that in social care only a relatively 
small number of staff had refused the vaccine.  
 
Councillor Birchmore asked about orthopaedic patients’ need for painkillers and 
limited access to GPs and Catherine Tickle reported that access to GPs continued 
despite  capacity issues. She advised that there wasn’t just one approach to 
access care, there was a range of support available and patients just needed to be 
directed to where would be best for them. Will Blandamer advised that, in light of 
the Committee’s concerns regarding GP access, Dr Cathy Fines, Chair of the CCG, 
was keen to listen to and speak with Councillors and as such a Member seminar 
was being arranged.  
 

Page 7



Health Scrutiny Committee, 18 January 2022  
 
 

 
4 

Councillor Grimshaw queried pharmacies not providing patients with their 
prescription and Councillor Simpson advised that pharmacies are private 
businesses so users could change pharmacy or reorder their slip from the GP.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Figures and vaccination status regarding those dying “of” Covid vs those 
dying “with” Covid be provided; 

2. Data regarding delays in elective care be provided; 
3. The results of the impact assessment regarding NHS staff not taking up the 

vaccine be reported; 
4. Thanks and praise to frontline staff be recorded; and  
5. Will Blandamer be thanked for the update. 

 
HSC.17  UROLOGY RECONFIGURATION  

 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, advised that 
urology was the treatment of problems of the female urinary system and the male 
genitourinary tract, including the kidneys, ureters, bladder, prostate and male 
reproductive organs.  
 
He reported that the reconfiguration of urology services stemmed from the split of 
hospital services between Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) and 
the Northern Car
[...]
ents to travel, but third sector organisations were involved to consider how 
travel could be supported. It was noted that this was part of the scope of the Task 
and Finish Panel so would be fully considered.  
 
Councillor Pilkington asked about the alignment with other trusts to ensure same 
care was provided throughout the locality and to prevent “postcode lotteries”. 
Catherine Tickle advised that CCGs and Trusts were working together to monitor 
the impact of the reconfiguration and how to ensure an equitable service. Will 
Blandamer reported that he would bring the service development strategy for the 
NCA to the Committee at a future meeting in order to discuss aggregation of 
services and the benefit of economies of scale.  
 
Councillor Pilkington also asked what was being done to ensure GPs were aware of 
the different services available in order to refer patients to right area. Catherine 
Tickle responded that GPs were part of the system-approach to reconfiguring the 
service and would help shape what pathways and referrals would be available. She 
added that comms was a key part of any redesigned service and was part of the 
Task and Finish Panel’s remit. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. That the service development strategy for the NCA come to a future 
meeting; and 

2. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

HSC.18  HEALTH SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP - PLANNING AND 
LICENSING  

 
Councillor Holt updated the Committee on the work of the Health Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Group - Planning and Licensing of takeaways. He advised it had been a 
good meeting, and two recommendations had been agreed:  
 

 Recommendation 1 – “Officers to create a blended Bury data system which 
uses data sets from both the Leeds and Tameside model to assist to inform 
licensing decisions” 

 
 Recommendation 2 - “Officers of the Council will investigate potential 

options for ensuring health implications are taken in consideration when 
assessing planning applications for 
[...]
cillor Birchmore raised a point regarding the complexity of the care system, 
particularly regarding independent living and institutionalised care, and stated she 
thought this would be worse in a bigger system.  
 
Councillor Brown stated that there were suggestions the system was not working 
and queried GM involvement, stating that he suspected eventually GM would 
overrun localities. Will Blandamer advised that governance was important to 
ensuring Bury’s needs were addressed. To this end, a Place Based Lead would be 
selected for each locality who would have accountability from GM and from the 
locality, as well as the authority to drive forward priorities from their borough. 
Local accountability and leadership were built into the model, with the Bury 
Locality Board and GM ICB holding each other to account. Will advised that GM 
was “of us” not “doing to us”, and this model would help ensure a balance 
between some services being commissioned once throughout the GM footprint, 
and others commissioned locally and under local control.  
  
Councillor Simpson advised that getting the structure right was important in 
ensuring Bury had a say in how things were managed. The biggest risk was 
around deprivation, with other GM boroughs having higher levels of deprivation 
and therefore possibly requiring more funding. She acknowledged that Bury was 

Page 11



Health Scrutiny Committee, 18 January 2022  
 
 

 
8 

part of GM and needed to be responsive to our partners and raise standards 
across the region.  
 
Councillor Holt asked about the involvement of children’s services and Will 
Blandamer advised that this was included in the locality plan, with opportunities 
being explored for health and care services to work with children’s services and 
schools in neighbourhood. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR T HOLT 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.04 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



1 
 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
al number of Compliments received 
2020/2021

212 333

P
age 32



SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Despite a global pandemic, adapting to new ways of working, remote 
working, reduction in staff resources and an increase on services, the 
number / proportion of complaints received in each of the last two 
years has remained stable showing a slight reduction in 2020/2021.

Complaints and compliments provide valuable information to the 
department on how well it is performing, where resources need to be 
used, and where improvements need to be made.  

Details of all complaints, concerns and compliments are provided to 
senior officers on a monthly basis, enabling them to identify any 
trends or issues within the services they are responsible for.

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Primary Care Update
February 2022

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



Update

General Practice Leadership 
Collaborative

Challenges and Opportunities

Tackling Health Inequalities

P
age 36



General Practice Leadership 
Collaborative

P
age 37



Who are 
we?

Neighbourhood Clinical Leads

PCN Clinical Directors

GP Federation Leaders

Practice Manager Representative

Practice Nurse Representative

LMC Secretary

CCG Primary Care Representatives

System Leaders

P
age 38



Leadership, 
Voice and 
Influence

Facilitate 
Practice 

Collaboration

Support for 
General 
Practice 

Development 
and 

Transformation

Partnership 
and Joint 
Working

General Practice Leadership 
Collaborative

Purpose: To be the body through which practices in the borough are 
represented via their membership of Primary Care Networks, Bury GP 
Federation and the Local Medical Committee (LMC)

Objectives:  
•Develop strong & unified leadership and voice for general practice.
•Develop a clear vision for sustainable, resilient and high quality general 

practice and its role within the integrated health and care system.
• Lead and advise on the strategic development of programmes that impact on 

the futu
[...]
gement with practices & Neighbourhood 
stakeholders 

21st Feb – 30th Mar 

Engagement with Bury Integrated Delivery 
Collaborative Board

16th Mar

Engagement with Voluntary Community & Faith 
Alliance Health & Care Network

30th Mar

Update to Bury Public Service Reform Steering Group 1st Apr

Final proposal to GP webinar 6th Apr 

Development of Neighbourhood H&C delivery plans 11th Apr – 31st May

Neighbourhood H&C delivery plans sign-off at 
Neighbourhood Delivery Team 

17th June 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
MEETING: 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 

 
March 2022 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Mental Health   

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Adrian Crook Director ( Adult Social Services and 
Community Commissioning) 
 Ian Mello ( Director of Secondary Care) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Jane Case (Commissioning Programme Manager – 
Children & Young People), Kelly Winstanley 
(Commissioning Manager – (Adult Mental Health) 

  

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This report provides an update following the report in November which  detailed 

the investment plan for the adult community  mental health system and 
developments and investment into the children’s mental health system. 

 
1.2  This report provides a mid-year summary of provision and impact as well as a 

forward view for  the additional investments across the system. It highlights 
provision to deliver the Long-Term Plan deliverables against the backdrop of 
the impact of the COVID pandemic for adults and children and young people 
(CYP)  
 

 
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1  The impact of the pandemic has influenced Adult and CYP’s emotional 

wellbeing and mental health nationally, regionally, and locally. This briefing is 
to update on the developments, impact, and progress of the agenda since the 
last report in November 2021. 

 
2.2 This report provides a further update on Bury’s progress in growing provision 

and meeting the deliverables within the Long-Term Plan. 
 
2.3 It’s 
[...]
h as anxiety.  

 Group parenting classes to include issues around conduct 
disorder, communication difficulties  

 Giving timely advice to school and college staff, and liaising 
with external specialist services, to help children and young 
people to get the right support and stay in education:   Work 
as part of an integrated referral system with community 
services to ensure that children and young people who need it 
receive appropriate support as quickly as possible. External 
support could include more specialist NHS mental health 
support, support for Learning Difficulties and Autism, or 
physical needs, or for issues such as substance misuse. Ensure 
smooth transition from specialist services 

 One of the key elements of this model is the Education Mental 
Health Practitioner (EMHPs). The EMHPs will start as a Band 4 
whilst in training and move to a Band 5 once qualified. 
Throughout training and once in practice the EMHPs will be 
supported by a trained Supervisor. This is fully funded training 
by Health Education England which aims to address the 
workforce gap within mental health 

 
15.4 This work has been mobilised and will launch this year.  
 
 
16  CONCLUSIONS 
 

16.1  Bury is committed to a programme of transformation and is determined to 
continue its work to deliver the long-term plan deliverables for Bury 
communities. An ongoing investment plan is being developed to  ensure, as we 

Page 72



 

 23 

progress, we can continue to respond to the impact of Covid whilst building 
stronger pathways and provision for those who need support.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:  
 
 

Adult Mental Health 

Investment - GB Dec 2021.pdf 
 
Contact Details: 
 
 
 

                                                 
i  
 Mental Health Operational Planning 2022/23 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING: 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 

 
21st March 2022 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Elective Care W
[...]
11/03/2022 
 
JET Meeting Date:__________________ 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	6 Adult Social Care Complaints Report
	Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2020 - 2021

	7 Primary Care Update
	8 Mental Health Update
	9 Elective Care Waiting Lists Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 21 March 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor T Holt (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Grimshaw, M Hayes, C Tegolo, S Walmsley 
and T Pilkington 
 

 Also in attendance:   Christine Seymour, Contact Centre Manager, Adrian Crook, 
Director of Adult Social Care, Cathy Fines Chair of Bury CCG, 
Will Blandamer Executive Director of Commissioning, Cath 
Tickle. 

 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor S Haroon, Councillor K Hussain, Councillor 

C Birchmore, Councillor R Brown and Councillor J Lewis 
 

 

HSC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are listed above. 
 

HSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Pilkington declared an interest due to being an employee for Manchester 
Foundation Trust. 

 

HSC.3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th January 2022 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

 
HSC.4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions.  
 

 
HSC.5  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no Member questions. 

 
HSC.6  ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT  

 
Christine Seymour, Contact Centre Manager was welcomed to the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and provided a brief introduction of herself and her role in the complaints process. 
 
Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Care provided an overview of the Adult Social Care 
Complaints Report. Adrian accredited the report and hard work to Louise Carroll, Customer 
Complaints Co-ordinator.  



Health Scrutiny Committee, 21 March 2022  

 
 

 

2 

The report covers the period April 2020-March 2021 and is a statutory annual requirement. 
The report shows that whilst service use has remained whilst the occurrence of complaints has 
reduced. The nature of complaints has changed to be about the quality-of-care services, 
particularly relating to infection control services and to finances as the rules relating to this 
have changed. One thing that has been noted is we are answering more complaints faster and 
due to answering more efficiently the number that went through to the ombudsman has 
reduced. Compliments have also increased which is testament to the service teams. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and the following themes emerged: 
 
Assurances were sought regarding the nature of the complaints which did take longer than the 
usual timeframe. In response Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Care advised that the 
reason for the complaints that took longer was due to them needing a multiagency approach 
and therefore partners such as the NHS or CCG may be contacted to contribute to the 
complaint. The Committee were informed that the service/department that receives the 
complaint is then the responsible department to lead on the response. 
 
The drop in complaints from the local MP’s was raised; in response Adrian Crook, Director of 
Adult Social Care advised that the change in local MP is the reason for a decrease in 
complaints from the local MP.  Further clarification on the method for MP or Elected Member 
complaints was questioned; it was confirmed that the root for these types of complaints is 
enhanced to be efficient for responses. 
 
The celebration of compliments to staff was encouraged by the Committee and in response 
the Committee were advised that compliments were appreciated by staff and the Director of 
Adult Social Care writes to each member of staff following one. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. The report be noted 
2. Adrian Crook, Director of Adult Social Care be thanked for the report. 

 

HSC.7  PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  

 
Cathy Fines Chair of Bury CCG introduced herself and an update on Primary Care and 
General Practice waiting times. 
 
Cathy Fines provided an overview of the General Practice Leadership Collaborative; the 
purpose is to be the body through which practices in the borough are represented via their 
membership of Primary Care Networks, Bury GP Federation and the Local Medical Committee 
(LMC).  
 
Key issues raised by Cathy Fines, Clinical Director, NHS Bury CCG were: 
 

 There is a workforce crisis regarding GP’s due to an ageing workforce 
 

 Contacts in General Practice’s are now above what has been previously received 
 

 Issues following unmet need following 2 years of working differently through the 
pandemic 

 
The Committee sought assurances on face-to-face appointments. In response Cathy Fines 
advised the plan for a digital offer was planned before the Pandemic as an additional offer. 
 



 Health Scrutiny Committee, 21 March 2022 
 
 

 
3 

Whilst some members of the public want a face-to-face appointment it my be clinically 
determined that this is not required.  
 
Councillors raised concerns that complaints they receive as elected members regarding 
General Practices have significantly increased during the pandemic. In response Cathy Fines 
advised members that General Practice working practices have changed, and people where 
possible are encouraged to wait outside until their appointment time. The Committee were 
informed that Practices are unlikely to ever go back to a full waiting area as from an infection 
control point of view it is counterproductive. A Committee Member highlighted that most 
constituents raising the concerns are elderly and not computer literate as Bury has a higher 
ageing population the concerns were worrying. 
 
Concerns were raised around the operation of the ‘ask my GP’ service and the implications it 
has from shift workers or those who cannot access the service during its short opening hour. 
Even with enhanced services and online options there is a worry from members that people 
with health inequalities may not get access to the GP. In response Cathy Fines stated she 
accepted there is still problems with resources, and it is a national problem. Half of the current 
GP’s could retire over the coming years and work is taking place to retain and recruit 
additional capacity. In response to the query about the ‘ask my GP’ system Cathy fines 
informed the Committee that the service gives an option of clinically triaging individuals. 
Although people may not want to wait for a response their request will have been triaged and 
although it is uncomfortable knowing people may wait it is safer as we know who these people 
are. Cathy also assured the Committee that if individuals do not have access to the online 
service they can call and have a receptionist put through their request. The Committee were 
informed that current activity in primary care is higher than we can currently meet and to solve 
this the Primary Health Care Team needs to be bigger than GP’s only. First contact may 
change from GP’s to Advanced Nurse Practitioners or Mental Health Practitioner for example.  
 
A Committee Member questioned if practices approaches to services and the digital offer 
could be standardised across the Borough and how the promotion of alternative support via 
‘Care at the Chemist’ and holistic practitioners could be improved. In response Cathy Fines 
stated this work will take a long time to embed but neighbourhood working should help with 
this, especially on how to improve digital offers.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
3. The report be noted 
4. Dr Cathy Fines, Chair of Bury CCG be thanked for the report. 

 
HSC.8  MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE  

 
Will Blandamer introduced the item covering Mental Health which provided an update following 
the report in November which detailed the investment plan for the adult community mental 
health system and developments and investment into the children’s mental health system.   
 
It highlights provision to deliver the Long-Term Plan deliverables against the backdrop of the 
impact of the COVID pandemic for adults and children and young people (CYP  
 
The report outlined the investments in the following areas: 
 

 Community mental health teams 

 Mental health support capacity 
 Community Eating Disorders  

 Tier 2 children’s mental health 

 Getting help phone line 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 21 March 2022  

 
 

 

4 

 Pilot of peer lead crisis help line 
 
The report also highlighted the key challenges 
 

 Workforce challenges 

 Recruitment is challenging 

 Challenges around Child & adolescent MH services  
 
Committee members sought assurances on how prepared Bury is for Refugees. Adrian Crook 
advised that we are ready, and the community hub’s will be the first point of help and support. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. The report be noted 

 
HSC.9  ELECTIVE CARE WAITING LISTS UPDATE  

 
Will Blandamer provided an overview of the report on Elective Waiting Lists including the 52 
week and 104 week wait challenge. In outlining the paper he advised the body of work is being 
overseen by Bury Elective Care Board and gives an update on the following: 
 

 While you Wait Programme 

 Work with providers NCA MFT and other providers of secondary care 

 Reducing unnecessary follow-up’s 

 Independent sector capacity 

 Work with partners across GM 

 Work with NCA in genecology  

 And new models of dermatology  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Will Blandamer to get a response to Councillor Pilkington regarding ending 

painful hysteroscopies. 
2. The report be noted. 

 

HSC.10  COVID-19 UPDATE  

 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director provided a brief verbal update on Covid-19. He advised 
that locally and Nationally case rates and prevalence are rising.  This rise has been sharpest 
in sharpest in the South East & London, though the North West is increasing too. 
 
Case data is less reliable than it was and likely to be a significant under-representation of the 
true case rate, but Bury’s rate is 466.2 per 100k. 
 
Confirmed case rates are up sharply across all age groups – unusually synchronised 
compared to previous waves.   
 
Vaccination is offering good protection against the most severe impact of Covid-19 but there is 
likely to be increased impact on the health and care system due to:  

 care home outbreaks  

 Staff sickness absence, and absences relating to childcare  

 More with Covid-19 in hospitals 
 



 Health Scrutiny Committee, 21 March 2022 
 
 

 
5 

It was requested by Committee Members that it is placed on record that individuals with known 
positive Covid results are not asked to work in care homes as another authority has. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. The report be noted. 

2. Will Blandamer be thanked for his update. 
 

HSC.11  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
Councillor Holt, thanked the committee, Will Blandamer and reporting officers with particular 
thanks to Adrian Crook, John Hobday and Lesley Jones. 
 
Councillor Walmsley, said thank you to Councillor Holt for Chairing Health Scrutiny and it has 
been a pleasure to work with him on behalf of the Committee. It has been an interesting year 
and this year saw the set-up of a Task and Finish Group and shining example of positive work 
the Committee has achieved. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR T HOLT 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm) 

 

 


